AMENDMENT NO. 5

NJ ASSOCIATES, INC.
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES is made and
effective this day of , 2025 (“Amendment No. 5”), by and between the CITY OF
LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter called “CITY”) and NJ ASSOCIATES, INC., a California
corporation, (hereinafter called “CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH:

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into an Agreement for Professional Services on
December 23, 2021, Amendment No. 1 on November 11, 2022, Amendment No. 2 on May 22, 2023,
Amendment No. 3 on July 6, 2023, and Amendment No. 4 on January 16, 2025 (collectively the
“Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof; and

2. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY now desire to expand the scope of services to include additional
architectural services and construction administration as outlined in Attachment A in an amount not to
exceed $86,430, for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,321,430; and

3. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR agrees to said Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth above; all
other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 5 on the
date and year first above written.

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation NJ ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation
JAMES LINDSAY By: JOHN A. VIERRA

Acting City Manager Title: Owner / Architect

Attest:

OLIVIA NASHED

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

KATIE O. LUCCHESI
City Attorney

\\evcfilv02\departments$\Community Development\Contracts\Design Architectural Services\NJ Associates, Inc\NJA Amendment
5\NJA AMEND 5.doc



Exhibit A

0 endnort No.2

AMENDMENT NO. 4
NJ ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT No. 4 to the Agreement for Professional Services is macde and effective this
_\g@ day of onuwanh . 20245("Amendment No. 4"), by and between the CITY OF LODI, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter called “CITY") and NJ ASSOCIATES, INC., a California Corporation,
(hereinafter called “CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH:

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into an Agreement for Professional Services for
architectural services on December 23, 2021, Amendment No. 1 on November 11, 2022, Amendment
No. 2 on May 22, 2023, and Amendment No. 3 on July 6, 2023 (collectively the "Agreement”), attached
hereto as Attachment A and made a part hereof as though fully set forth herein; and

2. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY now desire to expand the Agreement scope of services to
include additional architectural services and construction administration as outlined in Attachment B in
an amount not to exceed $160,000, for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,235,000; and

3. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY now desire to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30,
2026; and

4. WHEREAS, all ather terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth above; all
other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 4 on the
date and year first above written.

CITY OF LLODI, a municipal corporation NJ ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation

2| A

SCOTT R. CARNEY P By: JOHN A. VIERRA
City Manager Title: Owner / Architect
Attest:

OIIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

JATIE O. LUCEHESI Y
ity Attorney Jifor k‘-hmkﬁ

C:\Users\vserna\Desktop\NJA AMEND 4.vs.doc




Attachment A

CONTRACT AMENDMENT No 3

NJ Associates, Inc
Jul
FHIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT No 3 15 made and effective ths U%‘ day of '*Hﬂ:{‘- 2023 by and
between the CITY OF LOOI a municipal corporation, hereinafter called CITY", and NJ Associates, Inc. a
Galifornia Corporation, hereinafter called "Contractor.”

WITNESSETH.

1 CONTRACT  Contractor and Cily, entered into an Agreement for Professional Services on December
23, 2021, Amendment No. 1 on November 11, 2022, and Amendment No. 2 on May 22 2023
(collectively the “Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof as though fully set
forth herein. Contractor and City now desire to expand the scope of services to include an affordable
housing project as outlined in Attachment A in an amount not to exceed $95,000, for a total amount not
to exceed of $1,075,000 over the term of the Agreement.

2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS: All other terms and conditions of the Agreement except as set forth above,
will remain unchanged.

Counterparts and Electronic Sigeatures.  Thiy Agregment and other documents (o be defiverad pursuant (o rthis
Agreement may be executed In one or more Counterparts, each of which will he deemed to he an ortginal copy and all
of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement or document, and will be
effectiva when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the ather parties. Each party
agrees that the electronic signatures, whelher digital or encrypted, of the parties included in this Agreemoenr are
intended to aushenticate this writing anil to have the same force and effect as manual signatures, Delivery of 4 copy of
this Agreement or any other documaent contemplated hereby, bearing ap orlginal manual or electronic signature by
Facsimile transmission (including a Facsimile delivered via the Internat), by aloctronic mail in ‘portable document
Format" (".pdf" or similar Format inrendod ro preserve the original graphic and pictorial appedarance ol a document, or
through the use of slectroni signature software will have the same sffect as physical delivery of the paper document
bedring an original signature

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation CONTRACTOR

(Q—LH A0 e A0, 1001 11 BT
STEPHERSCT AWER NJ ASSOCIATES, INC.. o
City Manager a California Corporation

By: _JOHNA. VIERRA
Attest:

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

Title: _Owner/Architect

Approved as to Form:

}
JANICE D MAGDICH ﬁ?— '

City Attarney

WOVEE VORDupanimantsSCammunity NevelopmaniCanieactsiDasnn Architetlyral Sevices\ND Associates INGINIA Aiendmant 30 051003 NJA PSA Amendmenl3 dos



Attachment A - Amendment No. 3

22 SOUTH
MAIN

SERVICES AGREEMENT

> Z
\ G




o ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

DATE

CLIENT

PROJECT
LOCATION

SERVICE
PROVIDER

May 25th, 2023

City of Lodi
221 W Pine Street
Lodi Ca 95240

Star Hotel
22 S Main Street
Lodi Ca 95240

NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA & NJA Architecture)
Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)
Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

1.1 PROJECT SCOPE

Tenant Improvements

(N) 2 Story Elevator

(N) Storefront entry

(N) Entry lobby

Remodel of existing stair landing

(N) Common area with sink, appliance counter top, cabinets, and vending machine
(N) 4 Shower stalls meeting ADA requirements

Abandon (4) existing showers to create (4) single use restrooms only

Satisfying minimum percentage ADA requirements for sleeping units

(N) Mechanical distribution to newly program areas

1.2 TASK #1: SCHEMATIC DESIGN

(2) Client meetings to review and discuss design

Verify existing building conditions

Floor plan & elevations

+ Ourproposal includes a maximum of two (2) revisions for this Task

1.3 TASK #2: DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

+  (2) Client meetings to review and discuss design

Develop floor plan in accordance with the necessary code requirements

Develop exterior elevations



o ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

Coordination with the following design consultants: structural, mechanical, plumbing
and electrical
Our proposal includes a maximum of two (1) revision for this Task

1.4 TASK #3: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

(2) Client meetings to review the construction documents
Cover sheet with project information, code analysis, vicinity map & general notes
Architectural plans to include:
Site plan
. Floor plans
- Reflected ceiling plan
«  Roof plan (if needed)
West exterior elevation
Building and wall sections as required
Door, window and finish scheduled
Architectural details as required
- Life safety plan
Accessibility requirements and details
- Signage requirements and details
- Calgreen required measures
- Outline sheet specifications
Structural plans, details and calculations as required
Mechanical plans, details and calculations as required
Plumbing plans, details and calculations as required
Electrical plans, details and calculations as required
Title 24 energy calculations
Plan check revisions as required
Budget estimate (1 time)

1.5 TASK #4: BIDDING & NEGOTIATION

. Bidding and negotiation will be provided and billed on a T&M basis
Prepare bidding documents with client
- RFlresponses

Prepare and issue Addendum’s to the Construction Documents as required



o ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

1.6 TASK #5: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

Construction administration will be provided and billed on a T&M basis
Submittal reviews

. RFI responses

. Prepare and issue ASI's as required
Site visits as required

1.7 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES NOT PROVIDED

Changes in the project's program defined in 1.1 Project Scope
Fire sprinkler plan / fire alarm (to be provided by design-build subcontractor during
construction)
- Geotechnical or any Survey (if required)
+  CivilEngineering
+ Landscape Architecture
Hazardous material reports and abatement if necessary
Joint trench design
- Solardesign and engineering
EV charging stations and engineering
Signage design and signage permit
Furniture and equipment design and engineering
Public water service design & engineering
Any governmental fees required by this work
Full cost breakdown of construction
NJA cannot assume responsibility for construction means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures, safety precautions, programs connected with the work, or for
acts and omissions by the Contractor, subcontractors, or others.



-~ FEE SCHEDULE

2.1 COST BREAKDOWN

| CONTRACT SERVICES PROVIDED

TASK #1: SCHEMATIC DESIGN

- ARCHITECTURAL $8,000
- STRUCTURAL $1,500
- MECHANICAL & PLUMBING $2,800
- ELECTRICAL $1.600
$13,900
TASK #2: DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
- ARCHITECTURAL $12,000
- STRUGTURAL $2,250
- MECHANICAL & PLUMBING $4,200
- ELECTRICAL $2400
$20,850
TASK #3: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
- ARCHITECTURAL $18,000
- STRUCTURAL $4,375
- MECHANICAL & PLUMBING $6,300
- ELECTRICAL $3600
$32,275
TOTAL FOR ABOVE SERVICES $67,025
TASK #4: BIDDING & NEGOTIATION (BILLED HOURLY) $10,000 (ALLOWANCE)
TASK #5: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION (BILLED HOURLY) $15,000 (ALLOWANCE)
Misc. Incidentals $2,975.00

Amendment #3 Amount not to Exceed $95,000.00

Total Contract Amount not to Exceed  $1,075,000.00



- FEE SCHEDULE

2.2 PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Balance will be invoiced monthly on progress to date
Final drawings will be issued to Client upon receipt of payment of remaining balance

2.3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

At the request of Client, NJA shall provide additional services not included in the Architectural
Services specified above. Additional services shall be provided on an hourly basis in accordance

with the following hourly rate, and shall be billed on a monthly basis:

Principal/Owner $210/hour
Senior Project Designer/Manager $195/hour
Project Architect/Manager $175/hour
Project Designer $155/hour
Architectural Staff Level 2 $110/hour
Architectural Staff Level 1 $90/hour
Admin Staff $75/hour

Note: Amendments to Article 2.2 Payment Schedule will be updated at the time of approved

additional services if any.



» FEE SCHEDULE

2.4 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

NJA shall be compensated for reimbursable expenses such as reproductions and postage.

24 x 36 Black & White $5.00 ea.
8.5 x 11 Color $0.50 ea.
8.5 x 11 Black & White $0.25 ea.
12 x 18 Color $2.00 ea.
12 x 18 Black & White $1.00 ea.
11 x 17 Color $1.00 ea.
11x 17 Black & White $0.75 ea.

Client Meetings: A total of (6) client meeting(s) (and/or site visits) are included in the flat fee.
Any meeting or site visit exceeding the amount specified will be billed a minimum of 1 hour at an
hourly rate per Article 2.3 Additional Services.

Any invoice amounts disputed in good faith by Client and the reasons therefore witl be reported to
NJA within five (5) calendar days after receipt of the applicable invoice, and Client and NJA agree to
work diligently to resolve the dispute within ten (10) calendar days of NJA’s receipt of the notice of
dispute from Client.

Payments are due and payable within (30) calendar days of Client's receipt of NJA’s invoice.
Undisputed amounts unpaid (30) calendar days after the invoice date shall bear interest from the
date payments are due at a rate of 10% per annum (833% per month), or the maximum amount
allowed by applicable law.



EXHIBIT ‘A’

(|
o
[aad L] L
- - y -
- i I =/ ::-
=4
- -
|
1 . [ .
: I
A
- : =
] E | — &
v . o
g I | - M 1 o
== | J
b — \ -y ! oy
| : r A0
. - e ! - |
- " Al
1
o .
\
! b E
— |
N - A
: e |
' [ ' i I w0l
. ]
- ¥ e - |
o o - PP = g
P
srcaup il fow max @9 oecy
|
I = |
\
. " - =
s
)
Fiet Lo ioin pan 49 L



for:

EXHIBIT A - Amendment #3

CONTRACT AMENDMENT N 2

NJ Associaias Ine m \&

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT No 2 s made and effactive this 83 day ()f-A-ﬂﬂ"' 2023 by and
between the CITY OF LODI a municipal corporation. heremnafter called "CITY" and NJ Associates Inc . a
Calfarnia Corporation, heremafter called "Contiractor

WITNESSETH

I CONTRACT, Contractor and City. enlered into an Agreement for Professional Services on December
23 2021 and Amendment No 1 on November 1. 2022 (collectively the “Agreement”), attached hereto
as Exhibit A and made a part hereof as though fully set forth herein. Contractor and City now desire to
expand the scope of services to include all phases of work for the project as outlined in Attachment A
in an amount not to exceed $225.000. for a total amount not to exceed of $980.000 over the term of
the Agreement.

2 EXTENSION TERM Contractor and City enacted the Option to Extend Term of Agreement and extend
the Term limit to December 31, 2023 Contractor and City now desire to extend the Term limit to
December 31, 2024 to allow adequate time to complete the buildout of the project

3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement except as set forth above
will remain unchanged

Counterparts and Electromc Signatures.  This Agreemaent and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this
Agreement may be executed in one or more counterpaits, each of which will be deemed 10 be an origimal copy and all
ol which, when taken together, will he deemed to constitute une and the same agreement or document, and will he
effective when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered 1o the other parties Each pdrty
agrees that the electromc signatures, whether digital or encypted, of the parties included 10 this Agreement are
intended to authenticate this writing and ta have rhe same force and effect as manual signatures Delivery ot a copy ol
this Agreement or any other dowument contermplated hereby, bearing an origial maaual or electronic signature by
Facsimile transmission (including a facsimile delivered wia the Internet), by electromic mail 1n “portable document
Formar” (" pdt”) or similar format intended o preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, or
through the use of electronic signatine software will have the same elfect as physical delivery of the paper document
hearing an original signature.

CITY OF LODI. a municipal corporation CONTRACTOR

diday LR, J05216 @ pPnT

SCHWABAUER NJ ASSOCIATES. INC
City Manager a Californta Corporation

By _JOHNA VIERRA
Attest
Title  Owner/Architect

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

Approved as to Form

JANICE D MAGDICH T i
City Attorney !

IV T A et B s amity Coyvertop ian D g (68 1as i e Iasineal sl iomng s b, s Argedmem A OACB20 MIA PSS wandmanl o



REGARDING

DATE

CLIENT

PROJECT

SERVICE
PROVIDER

Amendment #2 Attachment A

NJA
ARCHITECTURE

Additional Service H1

February 28, 2023

City of Lodi

221 W Pine Street

Lodi CA 85240

Ladi Access Center Construction Documents

NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA Architecture & NJA)

Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)
Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

Amendment to original Service Agreement, made and entered into on September 19th, 2022 by and between the

client hisled above and NJA Archilecture

NJA shall pravide addittonal services based on the project scope listed below.

11 PROJECT SCOPE

Expanded phases
| Phase 1.3 & 1.4: Inner Courtyard & South Lawn Area

Private Residence ouldoor seating, herb garden, and bicycle parking (shown as 1, in
exhibit C)

Outdoor dog enclosure (shown as 2, in exhibil C)

Ouldoar green space (shown as 3, in exhibit )

Stormwater qualily requirements

Site hghling & pawer requirements

2. Phase 2: 3,000 ST Education Center (warm shell)

Prefab metal building

(4) education classrooms
(2) single use restrooms
New electrical service
Mechanical units

Additional Services

4 Convert Warming Kitchen to Commercial Kitchen

Full service kitchen with walk-in cold and freezer storage, pantry storage, full cook line,
prep area, and dish washing areca

New grease interceptor



5. Qutside security cansultant for entire 22,500 Access Center & site extarior
The security design scope will facus on controlling aceess to the bullding entries and videa menitering
of the facility. The systems will include video survaillance, video inteream, aceess contral, and intrusion
manitaring.
+  Access control system
+  IP-based video susveillance system. {closed-circuit televisian)
+  Intrusion detdction system
+  Entryvideo intercom system
Emergency exit door manitoring
6. Off-site impravemant drawings
Civil frantage improvement drawings - showing riew sidewalk improvements. Objective is to keap
tha existing curb/guttar, but may need replacement If required by public warks. Scope includes full
sidewsl|k replacement. Prior scope was patch & replace at driveway locations.



21 COST BREAKDOWN

CONTRAGT SERVICES PROVIDED CD AGREEMENT . ADD SERVICE #!1
CIVIL ENGINEERING $37,600 $22,100
LANDSCAPE $12,600 $36,835
ARCHITECTURE

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT FEE $80,000 $20,000
CONSTRUCTION DQCUMENTS FEE $110,000 $30.000
BID DOCS & BID NEGOTIATION $26,000 $5.000
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING $38,000 $20,000
MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEERING $58,000 $12,500
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING $26,500 $18,500
FF&E DRAWINGS/SPEC/KITCHEN CONSULTANT $14,000 $4.000
INTERIORS $15,250 NO CHANGE
COST ESTIMATING CONSULTANT $17.000 $7.500
REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSES $3,000 $250
SECURITY N/A $33,500
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION T&M $189,500 $15,000
TOTAL FOR ABOVE SERVICES $627.450 $225,185
Less savings from previous amendment <$185.00>
Total for Amendment #2 $225,000.00

Total Not to Exceed for the term of the contract as amended $980,000.00



EXHIBIT C

T & Sy AT

L




EXHIBIT A

GONTRACT AMENEIMEMT Mo |
NJ Associates, ne

IHIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT No 1 is made and effective this | (™% day of November, 2022, by and
between the CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation, heremafter called "CITY". and N.J Associates, Inc, a
California Corporation, hereinafter called "Contractor *

WITNESSETH:

i CONTRACT: Contractor and City, entered into a Construction Services Agreement for Professional
Services on December 23, 2021 (Collectively the “Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and made
a part hereof as though fully set forth herein. Contractor and City now desire to expand the scope of
services to include additional work as outlined in Attachment A in an amount not to exceed $630,000,
for a total amount not to exceed of $755,000 over the term of the Agreement.

2 EXTENSION TERM: Contractor and City now desire to enact the Option to Extend Term of Agreement
and extend the Term limit to December 31, 2023

3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS: All other terms and conditions of the Agreement except as set forth above,
will remain unchanged

Counterparts and Electronic Signatures, This Agreement and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this
Ayreement may be executed in one o more counterparts, each of which will be desmed to be an original copy and all
of which, when taken togerher, will be deemed to constitute one and the saime agreemeni or document, and will be
effective when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other partics  Each party
agrees that the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypred, of che parties included tn this Agreement dare
intended to aurhenticate this writing and to have the sane farce and sftect as manyal signdarues Delivery of a capy of
this Agreement or any other document contemplated hereby, bearnng an ongimal manual or sleciranic stynatihre by
facsimile transmission (incuding a facsimile delivered via the Internet), by electronic mal in "portable document
format™ (" pdf”) o1 similar formar intended to preserve the orginal graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, or
through the use of electiomc signdature sottware will have the same effecr as physical dehvery of the paper document
bearning an ariginal signature

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corparation CONTRACTOR

{'\\.\ r )_t & C_-llﬁ ){]{ ) Ty e (O h b uﬁ?fuﬁ
STEPHEN SCHWABAUER NJ ASSOCIATES. INC
City Manager a California Corporation

By JOKFHN A VIERRA
Altest

OUmgANOA Wad
OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerlk

Title  Owner/Architect

Approved as to Form

O

=
AN[CE D MAGDIGH (VD
Gty Attorriay -

Mey kG2 00t SAC oty Doy pme (ool mbabDnsign Sienitacinal Sucaeostbd Asacceitens ncMIA Arnamimoont 0 0122 S8A TPSA A el b o



Amendment #1 Attachment A

ACCESS
CENTER CD

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

> Z
N G




O1 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

DATE

CLIENT

PROJECT

LOCATION

SERVICE
PROVIDER

September 19th, 2022

Jahn Dalla Monica
City of Lodi

221 W Pine Street
Lodi CA 95240

Lodi Access Center
710 N Sacramento Strest
Ladi CA 95240

NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA & NJA Architecture)
Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)
Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

11 PROJECT SCOPE

»  Proposed Shelter & Access Center - Approximately 20.926 SF (Existing Building)

Congragate Housing- with support restrooms and medical sleeping area
Dining & Commaon Room

Tote Storage & Service Arga (including Laundry)

Warming Kitchen

Resource Center

Admin & Access Center

Public Lobby

Security Gheck-In & (2) Restrooms
+  Covered lacker & charging area

Covered Outdoor Dining Area
Secured Courtyard - 5,000 SF
Secured On-site Parking

Future Training Facility Pad (future phase, not part of this scope)

1.2 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

+ Client meating(s) to review and discuss design

Refine site plan showing public path of travel and total parking requirements

Develop floor plan in accordance with the necessary code requirernents

Develop exterior elevations



O1 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

Coordination with the following design consultants - civil, landscape, structural.
mechanical, plumbing and slectrical

(2) revisions are factored into this phase

Cost Estimate breakdown

1.3 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Client Meeting(s) to review Construction Documents

Cover sheet with project information, building code analysis, vicinity Map & general notes
= Civil Engineering

»  On-Site

- Phasel

Construction Notes &. Details referring to City of Lodi standards
Topographic Survey & Demalition Plan
striping, Signage, & Harizontal Control Plan
Grading (complete site), drainage, pavement and concrate curb design
Sanitary Sewer Conveyance
Domestic Water / Fire Water

Stormwater Conveyance

I T

Erosion Control Plan
- Prepare specifications, details, and cost estimates for all of the above,
Identify stormwater quality BMP's and caerdinate details with project team
+ Maet with design team as needed in Lodi or via Internet/conference calls
- Process plans through City of Lodi for approval
- One site visit to meet with city staff to discuss any outstanding issues,
concerns, etc. for plan approval
+ Storm water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
+  Prepare SWPPP to meet NPDES Genaral Permit No. 2009-0002-DWQ.
< Prepare Permit Registration Documents (PRD's)
»  Assist LRPin uploading PRD's to SMARTS website
+  Assist LRP in electronic submittal of Annual Report
+  Assist LRPin preparing Notice of Termination (NOT)
Post-Construction Storm Water Plan
Prepare Past-Construction SWP to City Standards
Process through city far approval
+  Project Approval Coardination
Address plan check comments beyond 3rd Submittal
Prepare Estimate for Bonding Purposes
- Facilitate plan submittals far permitting purposes



O1 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

« lLandscape Plans
= Architectural Plans
Site plan showing public path of travel and parking requirements
Floor plan and general notes
Reflected ceiling plan
Roof plan and general notes
Exterior elevations with material keynotes
- Building sections and wall sections as required
Enlarged restroom plans and interior elevations as required
«  Doorand window/storafront schedules
Architectural design details as required
Interior finish schedules as required
Finish floor & ceiling plans
Finish schedules and materials
- Life safety plan with occupancy load analysis and plumbing fixture count
= Accessibility standards & details
= Mechanical Engineering
= Plumbing Engineering
=  Electrical Engineering
= Title 24 energy calculations
= Structural Engineering
Plan check revisions as necessary to secure permit approval
Cost Estimate Breakdown

1.4 BID DOCUMENTS

Bidding Requirements
Contract Forms
Conditions of Contracl
Specifications
Drawings

Addendum

Contract Modifications
Cost Estimate Report

1.5 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

RFI's
Subrnittal review



Revlew shop drawings
+  Site visits

15 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES NOT PROVIDED

Changas.(h the project's prograrn dsfined in 1.1 Pfoject Scope
Fira sprinkler plan / fire alarmn (tq be-provided by design-bulld subcentractor during
construction)

+  Building Commissioning
Geotechnical or any Survey {if required)

- Hazardous material reports and abatement if necessary
Joint trench design

- Solar design and enginesring
Any governmental fees réquired by this work

+  NJA garinet assume responsibility for canstruction means, methods, techniques.
sequences or pracedures, safety precautions, programs. connected with the work, or for
acts and omissions by the Contractor, subcaontractors, or others.



02 FEE SCHEDULE

20 COST BREAKDOWN

CONTRACT SERVICES PROVIDED

CIVIL ENGINEERING $37.600
LANDSCAPE $12,600
ARCHITECTURE

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT FEE $80,000

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FEE $10.000

BID DOCS &. BID NEGOTIATION $26,000
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING $38,000
MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEERING $58,000
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING $26,500
FF&E DRAWINGS/SPEC/KITCHEN CONSULTANT $14.000
INTERIORS $15.250
COST ESTIMATING CONSULTANT $17,000
REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSES $3,000

TOTAL FOR ABOVE SERVICES $437,950

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION T&M $189,500 (ALLOWANCE)

In An Amount Not to Exceed $630,000



02 FEE SCHEDULE

2.2 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

At the request of Client, NJA shall provide additional services not included in the Architectural
Services specified above. Additional services shall be provided an an hourly basis in accordance
with the following hourly rate, and shall be billed on a manthly basis:

Architectural

Principal $185/hour
Project Architect/Manager $175/hour
Project Designer $150/hour
Craftsperson $125/hour
Admin Staff $80/hour
Landscape

Principal Landscape Architect $160/hour
Project Manager Landscape Architect  $ 1207haur
Project Manager $95/hour
Senior Drafter $75/hour
Junior Drafter $65/hour
Intern $45/hour
Clerical $65/hour
Electrical

Principal $200/hour
Seniar Engineer $185/hour
Senior Project Managar $170/hour
Project Engineer $150/hour
Structural

Senior Structural $225/hour
Projact Manager $185/heur
Mechanical/Plumbing

Principal $230/hour
Senior Engineer $200/hour
Senior Project Manager $170/hour
Project Engineer $150/hour
Designer $125/hour



Civil Enginerring

Engineering:

PRINGIPAL $ 225.00
CIVIL ENGINEER $180.00
PROJECT MANAGER $165.00
DESIGNER $ 140.00
CAD TECHNICIAN $115.00
CQURT TESTIMAONY $ 300,00

Administration:

CLERICAL e § 60,00
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT e 375,00
Construction Management:

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER $ 165.00
CONSTRUGTION |NSPECTOR $130.00
QUALIFIED SWPPP DEVELOPER (QSD) vavimssimsmsimisissmmis . $150,00

QUALIFIED SWPPP PRACTITIONER (QSP) corereiconrmmenine $110,.60

Surveying:

OFFICE SURVEYOR $180.00

ASSISTANT OFFICE SURVEYOR $130.00

ONE-PERSON SURVEY CREW i § 200,00
TWO-PERSON SURVEY CREW $ 300.00
THREE-PERSON SURVEY CREW $380.00
COURT TESTIMONY $300.00

Reimbursable Expanses: Raimbursable expensss
Nots - Amendments to Article 2.3 Payment Schedule will be updated at the time of approvad
additional services ifany.



02 FEE SCHEDULE

2.3 PAYMENT SCHEDULE

$20,000 initial deposit must be received by NJA prior to starting Architectural Services
Remaining balance will be inveiced monthly on progress ta date
Final drawings will be issued to Client upon receipt of payment of remaining balance

24 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Printing will be treated as a reimbursable expsnse on a per shaet basis noted below; Allowance for
this projact is not to exceed $3,000 in printing cost.

24 % 36 Black & wWhite $4.00 ea.
8.5 % 1 Color $0.50 ea.
8.5 % 11 Black & white $0.25 ea.
12 % 18 Colar $1.50 ea.
12 %18 Black & White $1.00 ea.
11% 17 Color $1.00 ea.
1% 17 Black & whita $0.75 ea.

Client Meetings - A total of (10) client meeting(s) (and/or site visits) are included in the flat fee.
Any meeting or site visit exceeding the amount specified will be billed a minimum of 1 hour at the
hourly rate as specifiad in Article 2.2,

Any invoice amounts disputed in good faith by Client and the reasons therefore will be reported to
NJA within five (5) calendar days after receipt of the applicable invaice, and Client and NJA agree to
waork diligently to resolve the dispute within ten (10) calendar days of NJA's receipt of the notice of
disputa from Client.

Payments are due and payable within (30) calendar days of Cliant's receipt of NJA’s invoice.
Undisputed amounts unpaid (30) calendar days after the invoice date shall bear interest from the
date payments are due at a rate of 10% per annum (833% per manth), or the maximum amount
allowed by applicable taw.



EXHIBIT A

NOT IN SCOPE




EXHIBIT B

_MAIN LEVELPLAN



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ARTICLE 1
PARTIES AND PURPOSE

Section 1.1 Parties

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on M 2021, by and between
the CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY"), and NJ ASSOCIATES.
INC. a California Corporation (hereinafter ‘CONTRACTOR").
Section 1.2 Purpose

CITY selected the CONTRACTOR to provide the services required in
accordance with attached Scope of Services, Exhibit A, attached and incorporated by
this reference.

CITY wishes to enter into an agreement with CONTRACTOR far Architectural
Services for Access Center and Affordable Housing Projects (hereinafter "Project”) as
set forth in the Scope of Services attached here as Exhibit A. CONTRACTOR

acknowledges that it is qualified to provide such services ta CITY

ARTICLE 2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Section 2.1  Scope of Services
CONTRACTOR, for the benefit and at the direction of CITY. shall perform the

Scope of Services as set forth in Exhibit A.

Section 2.2 Time For Commencement and Completion of Work

CONTRACTOR shall commence work pursuant to this Agreement, upon receipt
of a written notice to proceed from CITY or on the date set forth in Section 2.8,
whichever occurs first, and shall perform ali services diligently and complete work under
this Agreement based on a mutually agreed upon timeline or as otherwise designated in
the Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to CITY such reports. diagrams. drawings and other
work products as may be designated in the Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR shall not be responsible for delays caused by the failure of CITY
staff to provide required data or review documents within the appropriate time frames.
The review time by CITY and any other agencies involved in the project shall not be
counted against CONTRACTOR's contract performance period Also, any delays due to
weather, vandalism, acts of God. etc.. shall not be counted. CONTRACTOR shall



remain in contact with reviewing agencies and make all efforts to review and return all
comments
Section 2.3 Meetings

CONTRACTOR shall attend meetings as may be set forth in the Scope of
Services
Section 2.4 Staffing

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY has relied on CONTRACTOR's
capabilities and on the qualifications of CONTRACTOR's principals and staff as
identified in its proposal to CITY. The Scope of Services shall be performed by
CONTRACTOR, unless agreed to otherwise by CITY in writing. CITY shall be notified
by CONTRACTOR of any change of Project Manager and CITY is granted the right of
approval of all original, additional and replacement personnel at CITY's sole discretion
and shall be notified by CONTRACTOR of any changes of CONTRACTOR's project staff
prior to any change

CONTRACTOR represents it is prepared to and can perform all services within
the Scope of Services (Exhibit A) and is prepared to and can perform all services
specified therein. CONTRACTOR represents that it has, or will have at the time this
Agreement is executed, all licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals of
whatsoever nature are legally required for CONTRACTOR to practice its profession, and
that CONTRACTOR shall, at its own cost and expense, keep in effect during the life of
this Agreement all such licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals. and
shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless CITY against any costs associated with such
licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals which may be imposed against
CITY under this Agreement
Section 2.5 Subcontracts

Unless prior written approval of CITY 1s abtained. CONTRACTOR shall not enter
into any subcontract with any other party for purposes of providing any work or services
covered by this Agreement.
Section 2.6 Term

The term of this Agreement commences on July 1, 2021 and terminates upon the
completion of the Scope of Services or on December 31, 2022, whichever occurs first

Section 2.7 Option to Extend Term of Agreement

At its option, City may extend the terms of this Agreement for an additional one
(1) one (1)-year extension; pravided, City gives Contractor no less than thirty (30) days
written notice of its intent prior to expiration of the existing term In the event City
exercises any option under this paragraph. all other terms and conditions of this

Agreement continue and remain in full force and effect
2



The total duration of this Agreement, including the exercise of any option under
this paragraph, shall not exceed two and one-half (2.5) years

ARTICLE 3
COMPENSATION

Section 3.1 Compensation
CONTRACTOR's compensation for all wark under this Agreement shall conform

to the provisions of the Fee Proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by
this reference.

CONTRACTOR shall not undertake any work beyond the scope of this
Agreement unless such additional work is approved in advance and in writing by CITY
Section 3.2 Method of Payment

CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices for completed work on a monthly basis, or
as otherwise agreed, providing, without limitation, details as to amount of hours,
individual performing said work, hourly rate, and indicating to what aspect of the Scope
of Services said work Is attributable. CONTRACTOR's compensatian for all work under
this Agreement shall not exceed the amount of the Fee Proposal.

Section 3.3 Costs

The Fee Proposal shall include all reimbursable costs required for the
performance of the Scope of Services Payment of additional rembursable costs
considered to be over and above those inherent in the original Scope of Services shall
he approved in advanced and in writing. by CITY
Section 3.4 Auditing

CITY reserves the right to periodically audit all charges made by CONTRACTOR
to CITY for services under this Agreement. Upon request. CONTRACTOR agrees to
furnish CITY, or a designated representative, with necessary information and assistance
needed to conduct such an audit.

CONTRACTOR agrees that CITY or its delegate will have the right to review,
obtain and copy all records pertaining to performance of this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR agrees to provide CITY or its delegate with any relevant information
requested and shall permit CITY or its delegate access to its premises, upon reasonable
notice, during normal business hours for the purpose of interviewing employees and
Inspecting and copying such books, records, accounts, and other material that may be
relevant to a matter under investigation for the purpose of determining compliance with
this requirement. CONTRACTOR further agrees to maintain such records for a period of

three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement,



ARTICLE ¢

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

Section 4.1  Nondiscrimination

In performing services under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shaill nat
discriminate in the employment of its employees or in the engagement of any sub
CONTRACTOR on the basis of race, color. religion, sex, sexual orientation. marital
status, national origin, ancestry, age, or any other criteria prohibited by law
Section 4.2 ADA Compliance

In performing services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall comply with
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, and all amendments thereto, as well
as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA.

Section 4.3  Indemnification and Responsibility for Damage

CONTRACTOR to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify and hold
harmless CITY, its elected and appointed officials, directors, officers, employees and
volunteers from and against any claims, damages, losses, and expenses (including
reasonable attorney's fees and costs). arising out of performance of the services to be
performed under this Agreement. provided that any such claim, damage, loss, or
expense is caused by the negligent acts, errors or amissions of CONTRACTOR, any
subcontractor employed directly by CONTRACTOR, anyone directly or indirectly
employed by any of them. or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, except those
Injuries or damages arising out of the active negligence, sole negligence, or sole willful
misconduct of the City of Lodi, its elected and appointed officials, directors, officers,
employees and volunteers, CITY may, at its election, conduct the defense or participate
in the defense of any claim related in any way to this indemnification. If CITY chooses at
its own election to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain
independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification,
CONTRACTOR shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation
reasonable attorney fees and costs. The defense and indemnification obligations
required by this Agreement are undertaken in addition to, and shall not in any way be
limited by the insurance obligations set forth herein.

Section 4.4 No Personal Liability

Neither the City Council, nor any other officer or authorized assistant or agent or
City employee shall be personally responsible for any liability arising under this

Agreement.



Section 4.5 Responsibility of CITY

CITY shall not be held responsible for the care ar protection of any material or
parts of the work described in the Scope of Services prior to final acceptance by CITY,
except as expressly provided herein.

Section 4.6 Insurance Requirements for CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement,

insurance coverage as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference
Section 4.7 Successors and Assigns

CITY and CONTRACTOR each bind themselves. their partners, successors.
assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement without the written consent of the
others CONTRACTOR shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement
without the prior written consent of CITY Consent to any such transfer shall be at the
sole discretion of CITY
Section 4.8 Notices

Any notice required to be given by the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing
signed by an authorized representative of the sender and shall be deemed to have been
given when the same is personally served or upon receipt by express or overnight
delivery, postage prepaid, or three (3) days from the time of mailing if sent by first class
or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the respective parties as follows:

To CITY City of Lodi
221 West Pine Street
P.O Box 3006
Lodi, CA 95241-1910
Attn: John R. Della Monica, Jr

To CONTRACTOR: NJ Associates, Inc.
212 W Pine St, Suite 1
Lodi, CA 95240
Attn: John Vierra

Section 4.9 Cooperation of CITY

CITY shall cooperate fully and in a timely manner in providing relevant
information it has at its disposal relevant to the Scope of Services
Section 4.10 CONTRACTOR is Not an Employee of CITY

CONTRACTOR agrees that in undertaking the duties to be performed under this

Agreement, it shall act as an independent contractor for and on behalf of CITY and not

an employee of CITY CITY shall not direct the work and means for accomplishment of

the services and work to be performed hereunder CITY, however, retains the right to

(A



require that work performed by CONTRACTOR meet specific standards without regard
to the manner and means of accomplishment thereof.
Section 4.11 Termination

CITY may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, by giving
CONTRACTOR at least ten (10) days written notice. Where phases are anticipated
within the Scope of Services, at which an intermediate decision is required concerning
whether to proceed further, CITY may terminate at the conclusion of any such phase
Upon termination, CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to payment as set forth in the
attached Exhibit B to the extent that the work has been performed. Upon termination,
CONTRACTOR shall immediately suspend all work on the Project and deliver any
documents or work in progress to CITY However, CITY shall assume no liability for
costs, expenses or lost profits resulting from services not completed or for contracts
entered into by CONTRACTOR with third parties in reliance upon this Agreement.
Section 4.12 Confidentiality

CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain confidentiality of all work and work products
preduced under this Agreement, except to the extent otherwise required by law or
permitted in writing by CITY. CITY agrees to maintain confidentiality of any documents
owned by CONTRACTOR and clearly marked by CONTRACTOR as "Confidential" or
“Proprietary”, except to the extent otherwise required by law or permitted in writing by
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY is subject to the California
Public Records Act.
Section 4.13 Applicable Law, Jurisdiction, Severability, and Attorney’s Fees

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.
Jurisdiction of litigation arising from this Agreement shall be venued with the San
Joaquin County Superior Court. If any part of this Agreement is found to conflict with
applicable laws, such part shall be inoperative, null, and void insofar as it is in conflict
with said laws, but the remainder of this Agreement shail be in force and effect. In the
event any dispute between the parties arises under or regarding this Agreement, the
prevailing party in any litigation of the dispute shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's
fees from the party who does not prevail as determined by the San Joaquin County
Superior Court.
Section 4.14 City Business License Requirement

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that Lodi Municipal Code Section 3.01.020
requires CONTRACTOR to have a city business license and CONTRACTOR agrees to

secure such license and pay the appropriate fees prior to performing any work

hereunder



Section 4.15 Captions

The captions of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall not be deemed to be relevant in resolving any question or
interpretation or intent hersunder.
Section 4.16 Inteqgration and Modification

This Agreement represents the entire understanding of CITY and
CONTRACTOR as to those matters contained herein. No prior oral ar written
understanding shall be of any force or effect with respect to those matters covered
hereunder. This Agreement may not be modified or altered except in writing, signed by
both parties.
Section 4.17 Contract Terms Prevail

All exhibits and this Agreement are intended to be construed as a single
document.  Should any inconsistency occur between the specific terms of this
Agreement and the attached exhibits. the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.

Section 4.18 Severability

The invalidity in whale or in part of any provision of this Agreement shall not void
or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement.
Section 4.19 Qwnership of Documents

All documents, photographs. reports, analyses, audits, computer media, or other
material documents or data, and working papers. whether or not in final form, which
have been obtained or prepared under this Agreement, shall be deemed the property of
CITY. Upon CITY's request. CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY to inspect all such
documents during CONTRACTOR's regular business hours Upon termination or
completion of services under this Agreement, all information collected, wark product and
documents shall be delivered by CONTRACTOR to CITY within ten (10) calendar days.

CITY agrees to indemnify, defend and hold CONTRACTOR harmless from any
liability resulting from CITY's use of such documents for any purpose other than the
purpose for which they were intended
Section 4.20 Authority

The undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they are authorized by the
parties to execute this Agreement.

Section 4.21 Federal Transit Funding Conditions

] If the box at left is checked, the Federal Transit Funding conditions attached as
Exhibit D apply to this Agreement In the event of a conflict between the terms of this
Agreement or any of its other exhibits, and the Federal Transit Funding Conditions, the

Federal Transit Funding Conditions will control



Section 4.22 Counterparts and Electronic Signatures

This Agreement and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement
may be executed in one or more counterparts each of which will be deemed to be an
original copy and all of which when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and
the same agreement or document, and will be effective when counterparts have been
signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties Each party agrees that
the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypted, of the parties included in this
Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and
effect as manual signatures Delivery of a copy of this Agreement or any other document
contemplated hereby, bearing an original manual or electronic signature by facsimile
transmission (including a facsimile delivered via the Internet), by electronic mail in
‘portable document format” (* pdf') or similar format intended to preserve the original
graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, or through the use of electronic
signature software will have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document
bearing an original signature

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
Agreement as of the date first above written.

CITY OF LODI. a municipal corporation
ATTEST

Cl}{CIerk
” /-‘J
APPROVED AS TO FORM
JANICE D MAGDICH. City Attarney

By

' 3 Name J y
B Title  Architect
Attachments:

Exhibit A - Scope of Services

Exhibit B - Fee Proposal

Exhibit C - Insurance Requirements

Exhibit D - Federal Transit Funding Conditions (if applicable)

Funding Source: Various grant funding

(Business Unit & Account No.)




> z

N G

NJA

ARCHITECTURE

SERVICES ACREEMENT

OCTOBER 15th. 2021

LOD!I ACCESS CENTER

MULTI SITE STUDY

COMPANY

PREPARED BY
IOHN & VIERRA
ARCHITECT (C35189)

NICHOLAS M SEWARD
ARCHITECT (C38B947)

NJA ARCHITECTURE
212 W PINE ST. SUITE
LOD!, CA 95240

Exhibit A & B

CLIENT

PREPARED FOR
JOHN DELLA MONICA
COMMUNITY DIRECIOR

CITY OF LOD!
22t W PINE STREE(
LODI CA 95240



ARTICLE 1}

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

NIA Sl ginetde ARCHITRECTURAL SE2RVCFS 191 the c Q0 ACCESS CUN kR Drojact wcared 47
VARIES 5ol «JCATINS cnuezv.ng the fallgw g pragec? requiremaents dasceibad o0 Arkicia i}

Proyec: Scaps

1.1 PROJECT SCOPE

. WASHINGTON STREET SITE MASTER PLAN
. Graphic Site Plan
. 3d Straet Scape Design
- 3d Massing Studies

- KETTLEMAN/THURMAN/CENTURY SITE MASTER PLAN
+ Graphic Site Ptan
SACRAMENTQO STREET
. Graphic Site Plan
+ 3d Street Scape Design
«  3d Massing Studies

7.2 PRELIMINARY DESIGN DELIVERABLES
Provide conceptual site dasign studies for review by Owner
Provide conceptual exterior buriding alavation design studies tor reviaw by
ownar
Deveiop conceptual site plan showing path of travel and parking
requirements
Provide conceptual renderings showing materials and finishes
Our proposal 'ncludes a maximum of two (2] revisians ko initjal concepts

Client meeting(s) to review and discuss dasign

1.3 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES SHALL NOT INCLUDE
Changes in the project's program defined in 1.1 Project Scape
Fire sprinkler plan, fire alarms and fire suppression system
+  Boundary Survey and fopo

Civil Engineering

Geotechnical enginearing and reports

Existing Environmental Analysis - Phase | & 2 reparts
. Mechanical Engineering

Electrical Enginearing

Plumbing Enginaer

Program Raquirements

Schematic Design of buildings



ARTICLE 1

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

. Construction Documents

. Equipmant design and layaut

. Building commissioning

: Hazardaus material reports and abatemant if necessary

. Preparing estimates of construction

+ NJA cannot assume rasponsibility for construction means. methods.
techniques, sequencas or proceduras, safety precautions, programs
connected with the work, ar for acts and omissions by the Contractar,

subcontractors, or athars



ARTICLE 2

FEE BREAKDOWN

2.1 COST BREAKOOWN OF ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

ARCHITECTURAL

INVOICE 200231 37.500
- INVOICE 20023-2 $5.687 50
- INVOQICE 21006-) $5,800
TOTAL FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES $18,9a47.50

2.2 PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Remaing balance wilt ba invoiced manthly an pragress ta date
Final drawings will be issued to Client upon recaipt of payment of remaining

balanca

2.3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

At the raquest of Client, NJA shall provide additional services not included In the

Architectural Services specified above. Additional services shall be provided an an
hourly basis in accordance with the following hourly rate, and shall be bitled on 3

monthly basis:

Principal Architect $175/hour
Project Architect/Manager $165/haur
Praoject Designer $155/haur
Draftspersan $135/hour
Admin Staff $80/hour

Nate: Amendamaents to Article 2.2 Payment Schedule will be updatad at the time of approvad
additional services t} any



ARTICLE 2

FEE BREAKDOWN

2.4 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

NJA shall be compensated for reimbursable eaxpenses such as reproductions and

postage.
24 x 36 Black & white $4.00 ea
8.5 x 11 Color $0.50 ea
8.5 x 11 Black & Whita $0.25 aa
12 x 18 Cotlor $1.50 ea.
12 x 18 Black & White $1.00 ea.
11 x 17 Colar $1.00 ea.
11 x 17 Black & White $0.75 ea

Client Meatings: A total ot (10) client mesting(s) (and/or site visits) are inciuded
inthe flat fee. Any meeting or site visit exceeding the amount specified will be
billed a minimum of 1 haur at an hourly rate of $175 for each Architect and Design
Principal present.

Any invoice amounts disputed (n good faith by Client and the reasons therefore

will be reported to NJA within five {5) calendar days after receipt of the applicable
invoice, and Client and NJA agree to work diligently to resolve the dispute within ten
(10) calendar days of NJA's recerpt of the notice of dispute from Client.

Paymants are due and payable within (30) catendar days of Clrent’s receipt of NJA's
tnvoice Undrsputed amounts unpaid (30) calandar days after the invoice date shali
bear interest from the date payments are due at a rate of 10% per annum (.833% per
month), or the maximum amount allowed by applicable law

Not to exceed $125,000.00



Attachment B

N J NJA
A /| ARCHITECTURE

REGARDING Construction Administration/Misc Add Services
DATE December 3, 2024
CLIENT City of Lodi

221 W Pine Street
Lodi CA 95240

PROJECT Lodi Access Center Construction Documents
SERVICE NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA Architecture & NJA)
PROVIDER Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)

Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

Amendmentto original Service Agreement, made and entered into on September 19th, 2022 by and between the
client listed above and NJA Architecture.
NJA shall provide additional services based on the project scope listed below.

11 PROJECT SCOPE

. Provide Construction Administration Services and misc. add services for the Lodi Access

Center for the duration of the project’s construction.



210 COST BREAKDOWN

CONTRACT SERVICES PROVIDED

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT FEE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FEE
BID DOCS & BID NEGOTIATION
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEERING
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
FF&E DRAWINGS/SPEC/KITCHEN CONSULTANT
INTERIORS

COST ESTIMATING CONSULTANT
REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSES
SECURITY

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION T&MW
ADD SERVICE: SCHEMATIC DESIGN

ADD SERVICE: STRUCTURAL / LANDSCAPE/
ARCHITECTURAL SUPPORT

ADD SERVICE: TEMP FACILITY/MISC.

TOTAL FOR AEOVE SERVICES

CD AGREEMENT

$37,600
$12,600

$80,000
$110,000
$26,000
$38,000
$58,000
$26,500
$14,000
$15,250

$17,000
$3,000

N/A

$189,500

§627,450
COMPLETE

ADD SERVICE#1 | VALUEENG#1 | VALUE ENG #2 ‘

$22,100
$36,835

$20,000
$30,000
$5,000
$20,000
$12,500
$18,500
$4,000

NO CHANGE

$7,500
$250

$33,500

$15,000

§225,185
COMPLETE

$15,200

$0

$4,000

© $4,500

$10,500
$4,600
$5,200

$4:,000
COMPLETE

$30,300

$21,719

$10,500
$28,500

$12,000
$17,500
$8,200

$6,500
$8,500

$10,000

(-75,000)

S78,719
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION
ADMIN

$80,000
$48,500
$15,800

$15,700

5160000
PROPOSED




Allachment A

o potdimend Ko

SERVICE AGREEMENT

A/
John DellaMonica NJ Associates, Inc DBA NJA & NJA Architecture 052825
221 W. Pine Street Licensed Architect, Owner, John Vierra (License No C35199)

Lodi. CA 85240 Licensed Architect, Owner, Nick Seward (License No. C38947)



ADDITIONAL
SCOPE

PROJECT LOCATION 710 N. Sacramento Street / 22 Main Street
Lodi, CA 95240

Amend to original Service Agreement, made and entered on
09/19/2022, by and between the client listed above and NJA
Architecture

NJA shall provide additional services based on the project scope listed
below:

> All About Building's Change Order to 22 Main Street
22 Main Street

>  Engineering for new sidewalk improvements

> Landscape Design & Engineering

> Path of travel improvements
Lodi Access Center

>  Construction Administration




FEE
BREAKDOWN

ADDITIONAL SERVICES BREAKDOWN FEE
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS CENTER $35,000
ARCHITECTURAL 22 MAIN $10,000
CIVIL $11,000
LANDSCAPE $20,000
ALL ABOUT BUILDINGS $10,430

TOTAL FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES $86,430

FEE BREAKDOWN PAGE 3



LEGAL
AGREEMENT
SIGNATURES

The terms and conditions of this Contract are valid 60 days starting the date the contract was
issued. After 60 days, NJA reserves the right to review the fee schedule and terms and conditions
of this agreement.

CLIENT SIGNATURE NJA ARCHITECTURE SIGNATURE
CLIENT NAME NJA ARCHITECTURE NAME
DATE

LEGAL AGREEMENT  PAGE 4



