
AMENDMENT NO. 6 

NJ ASSOCIATES, INC. 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES is made and 
effective this __ day of ______ , 2025 ("Amendment No. 6"), by and between the CITY OF 
LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter called "CITY") and NJ ASSOCIATES, INC., a California 
corporation, (hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR"). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into an Agreement for Professional Services on 
December 23, 2021, Amendment No. 1 on November 11, 2022, Amendment No. 2 on May 22, 2023, 
Amendment No. 3 on July 6, 2023, Amendment No. 4 on January 16, 2025, and Amendment No. 5 on 
August 14, 2025 (collectively the "Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof; 
and

2. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY now desire to expand the scope of services to include additional 
architectural services and construction administration and add fees in an amount not to exceed $50,000, 
for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,371,430 as outlined in Exhibit 2, attached hereto and 
made a part hereof; and

3. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR agrees to said amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth above; all other terms 
and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 6 on the 
date and year first above written. 

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation 

JAMES LINDSAY 
Acting City Manager 

Attest: 

OLIVIA NASHED 
City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

NJ ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation 

By: JOHN A. VIERRA 
Title: Owner/ Architect 

Ard 
KATIE o. LUCCHES

� , t � . City Attorney
\\cvcfilv02\departments$ mmunity Development\Contracts\Design Architectural Services\NJ Associates, Inc\NJA Amendment 
No 6\NJA AMEND 6.doc 



Exhibit 1



Exhibit A
to Amendment No. 5





Attachment A





22 SOUTH 
MAIN

SERVICES AGREEMENT                   



2

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

DATE 		  May 25th, 2023

CLIENT 		  City of Lodi

		  221 W Pine Street

		  Lodi Ca 95240

PROJECT		 Star Hotel

LOCATION	 22 S Main Street

		  Lodi Ca 95240

SERVICE		 NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA & NJA Architecture)

PROVIDER	 Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)

		  Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

1 . 1  PR OJ E CT  S CO PE

•	 Tenant Improvements

•	 (N) 2 Story Elevator

•	 (N) Storefront entry

•	 (N) Entry lobby

•	 Remodel of existing stair landing

•	 (N) Common area with sink, appliance counter top, cabinets, and vending machine

•	 (N) 4 Shower stalls meeting ADA requirements

•	 Abandon (4) existing showers to create (4) single use restrooms only

•	 Satisfying minimum percentage ADA requirements for sleeping units

•	 (N) Mechanical distribution to newly program areas

1 . 2  TA S K  # 1 :  S C H E M AT I C  D E S I G N

•	 (2) Client meetings to review and discuss design

•	 Verify existing building conditions

•	 Floor plan & elevations

•	 Our proposal includes a maximum of two (2) revisions for this Task

1 . 3  TA S K  # 2 :  D E S I G N  D EVE LO PM E N T

•	 (2) Client meetings to review and discuss design

•	 Develop floor plan in accordance with the necessary code requirements

•	 Develop exterior elevations

0 1



3

•	 Coordination with the following design consultants: structural, mechanical, plumbing 

and electrical

•	 Our proposal includes a maximum of two (1) revision for this Task

1 .4  TA S K  # 3 :  CO N ST R U CT I O N  D O C U M E N TS

•	 (2) Client meetings to review the construction documents

•	 Cover sheet with project information, code analysis, vicinity map & general notes

•	 Architectural plans to include:

•	 Site plan

•	 Floor plans

•	 Reflected ceiling plan

•	 Roof plan (if needed)

•	 West exterior elevation

•	 Building and wall sections as required

•	 Door, window and finish scheduled

•	 Architectural details as required

•	 Life safety plan

•	 Accessibility requirements and details

•	 Signage requirements and details

•	 Calgreen required measures

•	 Outline sheet specifications

•	 Structural plans, details and calculations as required

•	 Mechanical plans, details and calculations as required

•	 Plumbing plans, details and calculations as required

•	 Electrical plans, details and calculations as required

•	 Title 24 energy calculations

•	 Plan check revisions as required 

•	 Budget estimate (1 time)

1 . 5  TA S K  # 4 :  B I D D I N G  &  N E G OT I AT I O N

•	 Bidding and negotiation will be provided and billed on a T&M basis

•	 Prepare bidding documents with client

•	 RFI responses

•	 Prepare and issue Addendum’s to the Construction Documents as required

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES0 1



4

1 .6  TA S K  # 5 :  CO N ST R U CT I O N  A D M I N I ST R AT I O N

•	 Construction administration will be provided and billed on a T&M basis

•	 Submittal reviews

•	 RFI responses

•	 Prepare and issue ASI’s as required

•	 Site visits as required 

1 .7  A R C H I T E CTU R A L  S E R VI C E S  N OT  PR OVI D E D

•	 Changes in the project’s program defined in 1.1 Project Scope

•	 Fire sprinkler plan / fire alarm (to be provided by design-build subcontractor during 

construction)

•	 Geotechnical or any Survey (if required)

•	 Civil Engineering

•	 Landscape Architecture

•	 Hazardous material reports and abatement if necessary

•	 Joint trench design

•	 Solar design and engineering

•	 EV charging stations and engineering

•	 Signage design and signage permit

•	 Furniture and equipment design and engineering

•	 Public water service design & engineering

•	 Any governmental fees required by this work

•	 Full cost breakdown of construction

•	 NJA cannot assume responsibility for construction means, methods, techniques, 

sequences or procedures, safety precautions, programs connected with the work, or for 

acts and omissions by the Contractor, subcontractors, or others.

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES0 1



5

CONTRACT SERVICES PROVIDED

TASK #1: SCHEMATIC DESIGN
      - ARCHITECTURAL
      - STRUCTURAL 
      - MECHANICAL & PLUMBING
      - ELECTRICAL

$8,000
$1,500
$2,800
$1,600           
$13,900

TASK #2: DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
      - ARCHITECTURAL
      - STRUCTURAL 
      - MECHANICAL & PLUMBING
      - ELECTRICAL

$12,000
$2,250
$4,200
$2,400          
$20,850

TASK #3: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
      - ARCHITECTURAL
      - STRUCTURAL 
      - MECHANICAL & PLUMBING
      - ELECTRICAL

$18,000
$4,375
$6,300
$3,600          
$32,275

TOTAL FOR ABOVE SERVICES $67,025

TASK #4: BIDDING & NEGOTIATION (BILLED HOURLY) $10,000 (ALLOWANCE)

TASK #5: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION (BILLED HOURLY) $15,000 (ALLOWANCE)

2 . 1   CO ST  B R E A K D OWN

FEE SCHEDULE0 2



6

2 . 2   PAYM E N T  S C H E D U L E

Balance will be invoiced monthly on progress to date

Final drawings will be issued to Client upon receipt of payment of remaining balance

2 . 3   A D D I T I O N A L  S E R VI C E S

At the request of Client, NJA shall provide additional services not included in the Architectural 

Services specified above. Additional services shall be provided on an hourly basis in accordance 

with the following hourly rate, and shall be billed on a monthly basis: 

Principal/Owner			   $210/hour 

Senior Project Designer/Manager	 $195/hour

Project Architect/Manager		  $175/hour 

Project Designer			   $155/hour 

Architectural Staff Level 2		  $110/hour 

Architectural Staff Level 1		  $90/hour

Admin Staff				    $75/hour

Note: Amendments to Article 2.2 Payment Schedule will be updated at the time of approved 

additional services if any.

FEE SCHEDULE0 2



7

2 .4   R E I M B U R S A B L E  EXPE N S E S

NJA shall be compensated for reimbursable expenses such as reproductions and postage. 

24 x 36 Black & White			  $5.00 ea.
8.5 x 11 Color				    $0.50 ea. 
8.5 x 11 Black & White			   $0.25 ea.
12 x 18 Color				    $2.00 ea.
12 x 18 Black & White			   $1.00 ea.		
11 x 17 Color				    $1.00 ea. 
11 x 17 Black & White			   $0.75 ea.
		

Client Meetings: A total of (6) client meeting(s) (and/or site visits) are included in the flat fee.  
Any meeting or site visit exceeding the amount specified will be billed a minimum of 1 hour at an 
hourly rate per Article 2.3 Additional Services. 

Any invoice amounts disputed in good faith by Client and the reasons therefore will be reported to 
NJA within five (5) calendar days after receipt of the applicable invoice, and Client and NJA agree to 
work diligently to resolve the dispute within ten (10) calendar days of NJA’s receipt of the notice of 
dispute from Client.

Payments are due and payable within (30) calendar days of Client’s receipt of NJA’s invoice.  
Undisputed amounts unpaid (30) calendar days after the invoice date shall bear interest from the 
date payments are due at a rate of 10% per annum (.833% per month), or the maximum amount 
allowed by applicable law.

FEE SCHEDULE0 2



1 2

EXH I B I T  ‘A’







































































1

REGARDING Construction Administration/Misc Add Services

DATE  December 3, 2024

CLIENT  City of Lodi

221 W Pine Street

Lodi CA 95240 

PROJECT Lodi Access Center Construction Documents

SERVICE NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA Architecture & NJA)

PROVIDER Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)

Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

Amendment to original Service Agreement, made and entered into on September 19th, 2022  by and between the 

client listed above and NJA Architecture.

NJA shall provide additional services based on the project scope listed below.

1 . 1 PR OJ E CT  S CO PE

• Provide Construction Administration Services and misc. add services for the Lodi Access 

Center for the duration of the project’s construction. 

Attachment B



2

2 . 1   CO ST  B R E A K D OWN

CONTRACT SERVICES PROVIDED CD AGREEMENT ADD SERVICE #1 VALUE ENG #1 VALUE ENG #2 CONSTRUCTION 

ADMIN

CIVIL ENGINEERING $37,600 $22,100 $15,200 $30,300

LANDSCAPE $12,600 $36,835 $0 $21,719

ARCHITECTURE

      DESIGN DEVELOPMENT FEE $80,000 $20,000 $4,000 $10,500

      CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FEE $110,000 $30,000 $4,500 $28,500

      BID DOCS & BID NEGOTIATION $26,000 $5,000 - -

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING $38,000 $20,000 $10,500 $12,000

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEERING $58,000 $12,500 $4,600 $17,500

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING $26,500 $18,500 $5,200 $8,200

FF&E DRAWINGS/SPEC/KITCHEN CONSULTANT $14,000 $4,000 - -

INTERIORS $15,250 NO CHANGE - $6,500

COST ESTIMATING CONSULTANT $17,000 $7,500 - $8,500

REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSES $3,000 $250 - -

SECURITY N/A $33,500 - $10,000

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION T&M $189,500 $15,000 - (-75,000) $80,000

ADD SERVICE: SCHEMATIC DESIGN $48,500

ADD SERVICE: STRUCTURAL / LANDSCAPE/        

ARCHITECTURAL SUPPORT

$15,800

ADD SERVICE: TEMP FACILITY/MISC. $15,700

TOTAL FOR ABOVE SERVICES $627,450 $225,185 $44,000 $78,719 $160,000

COMPLETE COMPLETE COMPLETE COMPLETE PROPOSED



22 MAIN & 

LODI ACCESS 

CENTER 

AMENDMENT

PREPARED FOR

John DellaMonica

221 W. Pine Street 

Lodi, CA 95240

PREPARED BY 

NJ Associates, Inc. DBA NJA & NJA Architecture

Licensed Architect, Owner, John Vierra (License No. C35199)

Licensed Architect, Owner, Nick Seward (License No. C38947) 

SERVICE AGREEMENT

DATE

05.28.25

Attachment A
to Amendment No. 5



ADDITIONAL 

SCOPE

Amend to original Service Agreement, made and entered on 
09/19/2022, by and between the client listed above and NJA 
Architecture

NJA shall provide additional services based on the project scope listed 
below:

 › All About Building’s Change Order to 22 Main Street

22 Main Street
 › Engineering for new sidewalk improvements

 › Landscape Design & Engineering

 › Path of travel improvements

Lodi Access Center
 › Construction Administration

PROJECT LOCATION  710 N. Sacramento Street / 22 Main Street
   Lodi, CA 95240



302     FEE BREAKDOWN       PAGE

ADDITIONAL SERVICES BREAKDOWN       FEE 

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS CENTER $35,000

ARCHITECTURAL 22 MAIN  $10,000

CIVIL $11,000

LANDSCAPE $20,000

ALL ABOUT BUILDINGS $10,430

FEE 

BREAKDOWN

01

TOTAL FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES   $86,430







1

REGARDING Additional Service

DATE August 6th, 2025

CLIENT  City of Lodi

221 W Pine Street

Lodi CA 95240 

PROJECT  Lodi Access Center - Medical Clinic Coordination 

SERVICE NJ Associates, Inc. DBA (NJA Architecture & NJA)

PROVIDER Licensed Architect John Vierra (License No. C35199)

Licensed Architect Nick Seward (License No. C38947)

Amendment to original Service Agreement, made and entered into on September 19th, 2022  by and between the 

client listed above and NJA Architecture.

NJA shall provide additional services based on the project scope listed below.

1 . 1 PR OJ E CT  S CO PE

Expanded phases

1. Medical & Behavior Health Phase

• Coordinate underground plumbing with plumbing engineer

• Dimension fl oor plan

• Coordinate ADA clearances at plumbing fi xtures

Exhibit 2



2

2 . 1   CO ST  B R E A K D OWN

CONTRACT SERVICES PROVIDED

ARCHITECTURE $12,500

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ENGINEERING $4,500

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION T&M $33,000 (NOT TO EXCEED)

TOTAL FOR ABOVE SERVICES $50,000



3

EXHIBIT A


	Exhibit 1 NJA Amendment No. 5_fully-executed.pdf
	Exhibit A - NJA Amend 5.pdf
	Attachment A_NJA_Amendment No. 3_fully-executed.pdf
	NJA_Amendment No. 3_CA initialed.pdf
	Exhibit A_NJA_Design Services.pdf
	0719_001
	0719_015
	0719_025








